TÜV Rheinland Taiwan Ltd. 11F., No. 758, Sec. 4, Bade Rd., Taipei 105, Taiwan, R.O.C.
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test Report No.: 10057136 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order No.:
114054306
   Seite 1 von 35

the video projection via attached HDMI cable.
3.2 Rating and Physical Characteristics
Type Designation: M123
Adapter rating:
Input: 100-240Vac, 1.5A, 50-60Hz
Output: 20Vdc, 3.25A, 65W Max
Battery rating: 7.6Vdc (3.8Vdc, 17Wh cell x2)
Protection Class: II
Wireless Frequency: 2.402 - 2.480 GHz (Bluetooth & WIFI) & 5 GHz WIFI
3.3 Noise Generating or Sources of Interference
1) IC circuits
2) Crystal (X2: 32.768kHz, X1: 19.2MHz, XS4: 24MHz, PXS1000: 32.768kHz, PPXS1: 24MHz,
PPXS2: 27MHz)
3.4 Noise Suppressing Parts
Please refer to attachment documentation for details.
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10057136 001
Seite 8 von 35
Page 8 of 35
3.5 Submitted Documents
1) Circuit diagram
2) Block diagram
3) User Guide
4) PCB Layout
5) Rating Label
6) Product Specification
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10057136 001
Seite 9 von 35
Page 9 of 35
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Test Methodology
The test methodology used is based on the requirement of 47 CFR PART 15, section 15.31, 15.33,
15.35, 15.107 and 15.109 or ICES-003.
The test methods, which have been used, are based on ANSI C63.4 or CAN/CSA-CEI/IEC CISPR
22.
The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible emission level. The
test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Independent and Test Operation Modes
A. The PC was connected with EUT via HDMI cable then PC run the H pattern, the EUT connected
with earphone then audio out, power via battery.
B. The EUT was connected with USB HDD then run the H pattern from USB HDD, the EUT
connected with “ThinkPad Stack Bluetooth Speaker” then audio out, and connected with “ThinkPad
Stack Wireless Router” via WIFI function, power via AC adapter.
The final operation mode is:
A. HDMI in + Audio out + power via battery
B. USB in + BT speaker out + WIFI link + power via AC adapter
The justification and manipulation of cables and equipment in order to simulate a worst-case
behavior of the test setup has been carried out as prescribed in ANSI C 63.4 or in CAN/CSA-
CEI/IEC CISPR22.
Refer to Test setup in chapter 4.5.
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10057136 001
Seite 10 von 35
Page 10 of 35
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
The subject sample was tested as an independent unit with the following equipment:
Description Manufacturer Model No. Remark Certification